



City of Cincinnati

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 202300888 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Indefinitely Postponed

File created: 3/20/2023 In control: Budget and Finance Committee

On agenda: 3/22/2023 Final action: 3/27/2023

Enactment date: Enactment #:

Title: ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, on 3/22/2023,

AUTHORIZING the transfer of and return to source the sum of \$1,994,178 from capital improvement program project account no. 980x164x231624, "Neighborhood Business Development - GFCO," to the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050; AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of the sum of \$1,994,178 from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to the Department of Community and Economic Development, of which \$1,840,200 is transferred to General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x164x7200, \$108,435 is transferred to General Fund personnel operating budget account no. 050x164x7100, and \$45,543 is transferred to General Fund employee benefits operating budget account no. 050x164x7500, for the purpose of providing resources for predevelopment soft costs, feasibility studies, project delivery, and permanent

improvement expenses to private property for various projects in the City as part of the Neighborhood Catalytic Capital Investment Program; and DECLARING that the projects funded as part of the Neighborhood Catalytic Capital Investment Program serve a public purpose because the projects will

foster local improvements and investment and increase neighborhood vitality.

Sponsors: City Manager

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Transmittal, 2. Ordinance

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/27/2023	1	Budget and Finance Committee	indefinite postponement	
3/22/2023	1	Cincinnati City Council	Referred to Budget & Finance Committee	

ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, on 3/22/2023, AUTHORIZING the transfer of and return to source the sum of \$1,994,178 from capital improvement program project account no. 980x164x231624, "Neighborhood Business Development - GFCO," to the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050; AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of the sum of \$1,994,178 from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to the Department of Community and Economic Development, of which \$1,840,200 is transferred to General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x164x7200, \$108,435 is transferred to General Fund personnel operating budget account no. 050x164x7100, and \$45,543 is transferred to General Fund employee benefits operating budget account no. 050x164x7500, for the purpose of providing resources for predevelopment soft costs, feasibility studies, project delivery, and permanent improvement expenses to private property for various projects in the City as part of the Neighborhood Catalytic Capital Investment Program; and DECLARING that the projects funded as part of the Neighborhood Catalytic Capital Investment Program serve a public purpose because the projects will foster local improvements and investment and increase neighborhood vitality.